TYPE Original Research
PUBLISHED 29 July 2024
DOI 10.3389/fmats.2024.1406469
OPEN ACCESS
EDITED BY
Yasir Nawab,
National Textile University, Pakistan
REVIEWED BY

at 180°C for 2 h to obtain esterification product; (b) Then, the
polycondensation reaction was performed at 220°C for 3 h under
reduced pressure with TBT (0.05 wt% relative to all monomers)
as catalyst; (c) Last, the polycondensation product was discharged
and cooled to room temperature to obtain the target product,
namely LMW-BPR.
Frontiers in Materials 02 frontiersin.org
Zhang et al. 10.3389/fmats.2024.1406469
TABLE 1 The formula for preparing soft PVC samples.
Samples PVC (phr) Mixed plasticizer Ca-Zn stabilizer (phr)
LMW-BPR (phr) DINCH (phr)
PVC/LMW-BPR-0 100 0 50 2
PVC/LMW-BPR-10 100 10 40 2
PVC/LMW-BPR-20 100 20 30 2
PVC/LMW-BPR-30 100 30 20 2
PVC/LMW-BPR-40 100 40 10 2
PVC/LMW-BPR-50 100 50 0 2
2.3 Preparation of plasticized PVC sheets
In this work, using LMW-BPR and/or DINCH as the
plasticizer, six plasticized PVC samples were prepared and named
PVC/LMW-BPR-x, where x denotes the amount of LMW-BPR.